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Sections _l_ an_d 2 g effective gig gy following final enactment. 
Approved May 20, 1983 

CHAPTER 202 —— S.F.No. 755 

An act relating to agriculture; making changes in the Artificial Dairy Products Act,- 
amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 32.53; 32.531; 32.531]; 32.532; 32.533; and 
proposing new law coded in Ikfinnesota Statutes, chapter 32. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 32.53, is amended to read: 

32.53 OF POLI€—¥ PURPOSE. 
Filleddairyproductsresemblegenuinedairyproductssocloselythatthey 

andinmanycasescannotbedistinguishedfromgenuioedakyproductsbythe 

orofferingforsaleorexchangeoffilleddairyproductscreatesacondition 

permfitedmerfitteadstointerfereudththeorderlyimdfakmarkedngoffoods 
essenfialtothewenbeingofthepeopleofthisstate 

It is hereby declared to be the purpose of sections 32.53 to 32.5347 to 
eorrecta-ndeliminatethe to protect the public from 
confusion, fraud, and deception; to prohibit practices inimical to the general 
welfare; and to promote the orderly and fair marketing of essential foods. 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 32.531, is amended to read: 

32.531 DEFINITIONS. 
Whenever used in sections 32é3 to 

(a) The term Subdivision L SCOPE. @ 31; purposes o_f sections 32.53 
t_o 32.534, Q9 terms defined i_n @»_ section have th_e meanings given them. 

Sfli; _2_; PERSON. “Person” includes means individuals, firms, partner- 
ships, associations, trusts, estates, corporations, and any and all other business 
units, devices, or arrangements. 

(b)fl1l=reterm§§; DAIRY PROD- 
UCT.iFiHeddairyproduct2meansanymillocream;orskimmedmilk;orany 
combination thereof} whether or not condensed; evaporated; concentrated; QGZQQ7 
powdered; dried; or desiccated; or any food product made or manufactured 
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there£r9m,towhiehhasbeenadded,orwhichhasbeenblendedereempesmded 
with,any£atereil9therthanmille£atsethattheresultingpreduetisin 

ex: semblance of any dairy product, including “Dairy product” includes, 
but is not limited to, milk, cream, sour cream, butter cream, skimmed milk, ice 
cream, whipped cream, flavored milk or skim milk drink, dried or powdered 
milk, cheese, cream cheese, cottage cheese, creamed cottage cheese, ice cream 

. mix, sherbet, condensed milk, evaporated milk, or concentrated milk; provided, 
heweventhatthistermshallnetbeeonstruedtomeanerineludee (-1-)any 

proprietary feed compound net readily mistaken for a dairy product, 
wheresuehcempeundiseustemarilyusedentheerdereradyiceefaphysician 
andwpreparedanddesignedfermediemalerspedaldietasyuseandpmminenfly 
selabeledg (—2)anydairypreduet£la¥ereelwitheheeo1ateereeeea,9rthevitamin 
e9ntem9£whichhasbeeninereased7erbeth,whemthefatsereilsotherthan 
milkfateentainedinsuehproduetdenetexceedtheameuntefeacaefat 
nawmflypresentintheeheeolateereeceauseéandthefeedeiknetinemess 
efflipementeftheweightefthefixdshedpmduegusedasaearéerefwch 

or (3) a_n_d forms pf dairy products E which E 
standard o_f identity exists which a_r_e manufactured principally from milk gr 
milk-derived ingredients, provided milk-derived ingredients gg npt id at 
ip excess g_f_‘ those permitted i_n similar standardized dairy moducts. 

(c) ilihe term Subd. i COMMISSIONER. “Commissioner” means the 
commissioner of agriculture o_r th_e commissioner’s designee. 

s_u13g1_. ARTIFICIAL DAIRY PRODUCT. “Artificial gi_a_i1y product” 
means fly fgd which py it_s composition, intended Ea, sensory gualities, 
physical properties, package, 9_r_ label description purports tg resemble g imitate 
apy dairy product listed i_r_1 subdivision _3_. “Artificial dairy product” d_<:»e§ n_ot 
include: 

Q) apy distinctive goprietary {cg compound pgt readily mistaken fir _a 
dairy product, which i_s customarily psg o_n t_h_<_: order g advice _o_f _a Qysician E i_s prepared an_d designed {gr medicinal 9_r special dietary u_se apc_l predomi- 
nantly _s_g labeled-, o_r 

Q) fly dairy product flavored @ chocolate 9; cocoa, o_r fie vitamin 
content pf which _lg_s_ bein increased, pg bptlp where the fitp o_r pi_l_s_ tl1_ar_1_ 

ilk E contained ip mg product Q9 n_ot exceed gig amount pf cocoa Q11 naturally 
present Q tile chocolate g cocoa u_s_ec_l a1_d _t_h§ @)p i1, 1_1p_t i_r_1 excess pf ._(fl 
percent 9_f th_e weight 9_f t_h__e_ finished product, ppg 2_1_s_ 2_1 carrier o_f Q15 vitamins. 

Subd. MILK. “Milk” means milk, skim milk, cream, lowfat milk, 
nonfat gy mfllg a_ng fly fl_ui_d derivative pf pl_1§ li§te_d items. 

Subd. ]_. MILK-DERIVED INGREDIENTS. “Milk—derived ingredi- 
ents” means buttermilk, whey, products derived from whey, casein, lactose, lacto 
albumen, and a_ny fluid derivative pf §l_1g listed items. 

See. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 32.5311, is amended to read: 
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32.5311 F-I-LLED QR ARTIFICIAL DAIRY PRODUCTS, RESTRIC- 
TIONS AS TO MANUFACTURE, SALE, OR EXCHANGE. 

Subdivision L UNLAWFUL ACT. It shall be i_s unlawful for any per- 
son, firm or corporation, by himself or itself, his or its employee or agent, or as 
the employee or agent of another, to knowingly manufacture, sell, or exchange, or 
to have in possession a filled possess Q artificial dairy product knowing the same 
tebeafilleddaipypreduetandwithintentteseHerexehange;anyfilleddairy 

flavo;eémilkerskimmflkdrink,dfied9rp9wderedmiHeeheese;creameheese, 

evapemtedmineereeneentratedmineerasalabeledimfiafienthereeflerunder 
an-yfietitieuserwradename: Nethinghereinshallbedeemeelteprehibitt-heuse 
offilleddaipypreduetsinstateinstitutienswhenapprevedbythernedieal 
directere£iftherebenene,bytheseperintendenteftheinstitufi9mferthe 
purpeseefeenduefingmedicalresearehhmitedmtheeffeetofammalfatinthe 
diet of humans which dis E adhere Q tfi labeling. requirements f_o; artificial 
dai_ry products i_n subdivisions g tg Q. 

@b_d_. A REQUIRED STATEMENT. 1 statement “an artificial dLiry 
product” must 3 indicated ip E upper Q percent Q 513 principal display panel 
o_f @ package g container o_f Q artificial dairy product. @ statement M n_ot 5 less til one—half o_f t_lrg §iz_e pf E product name, Qt i_n_ _I’l_O ev_ept smaller gag 
one-guarter 9_f Q g g E point type, g must pg 9_f_' similar type, style, a_ncl_ 

color. 

Subd. ; FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS. Artificial dLiry products r_r1_u_s1: 
comply E 1:h_e applicable federal requirements get forth i_n section fig pf fie 
Federal Food, Drug a_n_d Cosmetic $1 $1 gpgg o_f Federal Regulations, ti_t_l§ ;l_, 

sections Q a_n_d 1_(); 

Subd. 4; PRODUCT NAME. Lire product name o_f Q artificial dairy 
product must pg presented Q bold face gyge Q E principal display panel fig 
must pg i_n lines generally parallel 1:9 tfi base Q‘ th_e container g package. 

Subd. 5 EXEMPT PRODUCTS. Nonliquid toppings, fly coffee whit- 
eners, frozen liquid whiteners, dips, dressings, apc_l margarine-tyg products a_rg 
Qt subject t_Q the reguirements ip Qis section g section 3 

Sec. 4. [32.5312] INGREDIENT AND NUTRITIONAL VALUES. 
Subdivision 1. STATEMENT OF DIFFERENCES. Q artificial dairy 

product mist hi/E pp gr; principal display panel information which @ provide 
1:3 major differences between $2 artificial dairy product E th_e d_ai_ry product i_t 
resembles. Ilg information must 3 §_ typp _s_i_z_e which a_t gt gfi percent o_f Q name o_f Q artificial dairy product, put pg @ Qa_n one-eighth o_f an igh. 
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This information shall include th_e difference Q gh_e_ @ o_r o_il used filth; major 
difference i_n th_e basic ingredients used tp replace nonfat milk solids. 

§_1il3;d. L NUTRITIONAL PANEL. A nutritional panel must pg provid- Q Q Q artificial dairy Lroduct which indicates Q. quantitative nutritional 
differences between th_e artificial dairy product gig me glpipy product it resembles 
i_n comparative columns. & nutrients t_o b_e included gig those Q which aE Recommended Daily Allowance gig been established. 

Su_1)cl_. 1 EXEMPTION. E section dis E app_ly t_o apy package 
containing 3 individual serving 9_f l_eps tha_n one—half ounce g one—half gig 
ounce pf ap artificial dairy product fqg ge Q a restaurant, institution, g 
passenger carrier, gpd po_t otherwise packaged Q say at gm]; 

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 32.532, is amended to read: 

32.532 ENFORCEMENT. 
The commissioner is authorized and directed to administer and supervise 

the enforcement of sections 32.53 to 32.534; to provide for such periodic 
inspections and investigations as he may deem necessary to disclose violations; to 
receive and provide for the investigation of complaints; and to provide for the 
institution and prosecution of civil or criminal actions or both. The provisions of 
these sections may be enforced by injunction in any court having jurisd-iction to 
grant injunctive relief, and filled, Artificial dairy products illegally held 9; 
other—w~ise involved in a violation of these sections shall be egg subject to seizure 
and disposition in accordance with an appropriate court order or any applicable 
regulatien a rp_l§ adopted by the commissioner. IE commissioner m_ay i(lOJ3_t 
temporary g permanent rules necessary tp implement grip administer sections 
Q3} t_o 32.534. 

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 32.533, is amended to read: 

32.533 OPERATION AND EFFECT. 
Sections 32.53 to 32.534 are supplemental to all other laws relating to 

filled artificial dairy products not expressly referred to therein, and to all laws 
relating to the manufacture, sale, exchange, or transportation of filled artificial 
dairy products; 91: the manufacture er possession thereof; with the intent to sell, 
exchange or transport the same, either: within or wit-heat outside the state of 
Minnesota, and shall not be construed to modify, repeal, or in any wise affect any 
part or provisions of any such laws not expressly repealed therein. 

Sec. 7. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Sections _l_ t_o § gig effective pp January L 1984. 
Approved May 20, 1983 
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